

Special ST -13(12)2022
Special Case No. 84/2022
CNR –WBSP01-004941/2022

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 12
Dated 03.09.2024

Accused **Md. Shamim Khn alias Sonu** is produced from J.C through V.C.S.
Today is fixed for evidence and hearing of bail petition.
Defacto complainant was informed, but did not turn up before this Court today.
At this stage, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person is taken up for hearing.
Heard both sides.
Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate further submitted that and accused is in custody for a long time and P.W. 1 has already been examined and there is nothing in the medical examination report of the victim and no bail prayer is either pending or rejected before the higher forum. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition.
Ld. Special P.P. in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.
Perused the CD and other materials in the case record.
It appears that victim has been examined. There is materials in the evidence of the victim girl. Other vital witnesses have not yet been examined. In the circumstances, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail.
Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.
To 19-11-2024 for evidence.
Prosecution is to take steps for issuing summons.
The I.O. is directed to bring the defacto complainant on the next date fixed.
Inform the I.O.

D/C by me
Sd/-

A.S.J 2nd Court, Alipore
South 24 Pgs

Sd/-

Addl. Session Judge
2nd Court Alipore
South 24 Pgs