

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 13(12)2022
Special Case No. 84/2022
CNR: WBSPO1-004941-2022

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.17
Dt. 24.04.2025

Accused Md. Shamim Khan @ Sonu is produced from J/C through VCS.

Today is fixed for evidence and hearing of bail application.

CSW 1, the complainant, is present in Court and she is examined-in-chief in full and cross-examined in part and deferred.

During her evidence some documents and signatures of witness are marked as Exhibit P-2, P-2/1, P-3/1, P-4/1, P-5/1 collectively, P-6, P-7.

At this stage Ld. Advocate for the accused has moved the prayer for bail.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate has further submitted that his client is in custody since long and vulnerable witnesses have already been examined in this case. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition. Ld. Special P.P. raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant is present and raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the CD, statement of the VG recorded u/Sec.164 Cr.P.C. and the evidence of the witnesses recorded so far.

It transpires from the materials in record including the evidence of the witnesses that there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused showing his involvement in the commission of offence. Thus having considered the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail is rejected. Let the accused be remanded to J/C till the next date.

To **12.06.2025** for production and further cross-examination of P.W.

2 / CSW 1.

Return CD.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.